TOWN OF SHARPSBURG

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
A & O Bridges Community Center
105 Main Street, Sharpsburg GA
June 5, 2023

MINUTES

URG. CE

<u>6:00PM</u>

Call Council Meeting to Order

Mayor Cole called the June 5, 2023 Council Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Cole led all in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Establish Quorum

Town Administrator Jones stated a quorum of Council was present.

Those Present: Blue Cole- Mayor; Standley D. Parten- Post 1; Alexander Edge- Post 2; Tom Teagle- Post 3 and Elizabeth Good-Post 4

- 11 1

Those Not Present: All present

Guests: Polly Garlington; April Yarbrough, Benjamin Perry; Jason Perry; Chase Perry; Jennifer Rey; Debra Perry; G. Perry; Shep Harris; Sheri Woods, Mr. Bobby

Proclamation: Mayor for the Day – Chase Perry 3rd grader at Canongate Elementary School

Council Member Tom Teagle made a motion to approve a "No Homework Day" for Chase's class and the motion was seconded by Elizabeth Good. The motion passed 5-0.

Review/Approval of Minutes: Council Member Alex Edge moved to approve the May 1st, 2023 Town Council Meeting Minutes and the May 15th, 2023 Work Session Minutes Council Member Tom Teagle seconded the motion. The motion passes 5-0.

New Business:

- 1. Review of the May 2023 Budget No vote or action taken
- 2. Appeal of Notice of Violation SafeBuilt Active Code Enforcement No vote or action taken
- 3. 2023 General Election

Mayor Cole stated that three council seats are coming up for election in 2023. Two resolutions needed:

a. Set dates and fees for the election.

b. Appoint Ashley Gay as the Election Superintendent for the town. Jane Scoggins was the previous Elections Superintendent, but she retired in 2022.

Council Member Stan Parten made a motion to approve both resolutions and Tom Teagle seconded it. Motion passed 5-0.

4. **2025 SPLOST** – Vote only on categories on how to spend. A motion was made by Council Member Tom Teagle to approve spending categories, Council Member Alex Edge seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

Old Business:

Annexation - No update available. No vote or action taken.

Downtown Development Authority – A vote was taken to activate the DDA for the Town of Sharpsburg. A motion was made by Council Member Tom Teagle, Council Member Stan Parten seconded the motion. Motion passed 5-0.

GFL Update: No vote or action taken.

Public Comments: No vote or action taken.

Polling of Council: No vote or action taken.

Administrator's Minutes: No vote or action taken.

Mayor's Updates: No vote or action taken.

Executive Session

There was no Executive Session.

Adjournment

Councilmember Parten moved to adjourn the June 5, 2023 Council Meeting.

TABLIS

The June 5,2023, Council Meeting adjourned at 7:37 P.M.

Julie Stroud - Deputy Town Administrator